



## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF OAKVILLE

## BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-165

A by-law to amend Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143

**WHEREAS** pursuant to section 128 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c. 25, as amended, (the "Municipal Act"), a municipality may prohibit and regulate with respect to public nuisances, including matters that, in the opinion of council, are or could become or cause public nuisances;

**WHEREAS** Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143, as amended, was passed by the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Oakville ("Council") on December 3, 2007;

**WHEREAS** Council wishes to amend Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143, as amended to delete references to lighting;

## **COUNCIL ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

1. The title of Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143 be deleted and the following substituted therefor:

"A by-law to prohibit or regulate public nuisances, vibration, odour and dust within the Town of Oakville"

2. The fourth recital of Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143 be deleted and the following substituted therefor:

**AND WHEREAS** Council for the Corporation of the Town of Oakville desires to prohibit and regulate, including the issuance of permits, with respect to public nuisance, vibration, odour, and dust.

- 3. Section 1 Definitions of Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143 be amended by deleting the definitions of "Abut or Abutting", "Adjacent" and "Sports Field".
- 4. Section 3 Prohibition of Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143 be amended by the deletion of subsection 3(c).



- 5. Sections 4 and 4A Exceptions of Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143 are hereby deleted.
- 6. All other provisions of Public Nuisance By-law 2007-143 remain in force and effect.
- 7. This by-law comes into force on the day it is passed.

PASSED this 18th day of November, 2024

MAYOR

CLERK